

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-2183
Monroe County No. LALA003789

LEMARTEC ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION n/k/a LEMARTEC
CORPORATION

Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ADVANCE CONVEYING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC.
Third-Party Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
MONROE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN TELLEEN

**THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Mark L. Tripp AT0007897
Andrew C. Johnson AT0004012
Thomas M. Boes AT0001048
Robert J. Thole AT0011347
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: tripp.mark@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: johnson.andrew@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: thole.robert@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LEMARTEC ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION n/k/a LEMARTEC
CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Issues7

Routing Statement..... 11

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 11

Statement of the Case 17

 A. The Nature of the Case..... 17

 B. Procedural History 18

 C. Disposition of the Case in the District Court 19

Statement of Facts..... 20

 A. Conveyor System Design and Installation 20

 B. The Federal and State Lawsuits 21

 C. The Ruling Below 24

Argument 26

 I. ACT is not Entitled to Claim Preclusion 26

 A. ACT’s Failure to Object During the
Pendency of Simultaneous Lawsuits
Waived Claim Preclusion under this
Court’s *Noel* Ruling..... 26

 B. ACT’s Claim Preclusion Argument is
Substantively Wrong because the
Doctrine does not Apply to Claims
Arising after Filing of the First
Complaint 34

C.	ACT Failed to Establish the Elements of Claim Preclusion because the State Suit is Materially Distinguishable from the Federal Suit.....	46
i.	The present (state) action is materially distinguishable from the prior (federal) action.....	48
ii.	The “same evidence” approach is consistent with Iowa law	52
iii.	Lemartec is not precluded from maintaining separate actions pursuant to the same agreement	54
II.	ACT is not Entitled to Issue Preclusion because the Issues Involved are Different	57
1	The Issue in this Case is not Identical to the Issue in the Federal Suit	59
2	The Issue in this Case was not Raised and Litigated in the Federal Suit	61
	Conclusion	65
	Request for Oral Argument.....	65
	Certificate of Compliance	67
	Certificate of Service	67
	Attorney’s Cost Certificate	67
	Exhibit A, Graphic Timeline	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Allied Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1997)	58
<i>Arnevik v. University of Minnesota Board of Regents</i> , 642 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2002)	37, 48
<i>B&B Asphalt Co., v. T.S. McShane Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1976)	46, 47, 49
<i>Baker Group, L.C. v. Burlington North & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)	57, 61
<i>Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Becker v. Central States Health and Life Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1988).....	40, 63
<i>Bennett v. MC No. 619, Inc.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1998)	39
<i>Bertran v. Glens Falls Insurance Co.</i> , 232 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1975)	30
<i>Braunschweig v. Fahrenkrog</i> , 773 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2009)	37
<i>Brown v. Lockwood</i> , 76 A.D.2d 721 (N.Y.A.D. 1980)	29
<i>Care Institute, Inc.-Roseville v. City of Ramsey</i> , 612 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 2000)	39
<i>City of Johnston v. Christenson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2006)	61
<i>Clements v. Airport Authority of Washoe County</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 709 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 2006)	64
<i>Evjen v. Brooks</i> , 372 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1985).....	40, 63
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	64
<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002)	31, 58
<i>Geneva Corporate Finance v. G.B.E. Liquidation Corp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	55, 56
<i>Hill v. Joseph Ryerson, Inc.</i> , 268 S.E.2d 296 (W.Va. 1980)	40
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Israel v. Farmers Mutual Insurance Association</i> , 339 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1983).....	40, 63

<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>Kaydon Acquisition Corp. v. Custum Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Iowa), <i>order clarified on</i> <i>reconsideration</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	39, 63
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	38
<i>Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.</i> , 593 B.R. 166 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)	41
<i>Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1990)	36, 56
<i>Lowery Investments Corp. v. Stephens Industries</i> , 395 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1986).....	36
<i>Mach v. Wells Concrete Products Co.</i> , 866 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 2015)	36, 38
<i>Manning v. City of Auburn</i> , 953 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Minch Family LLLP v. Buffalo-Red River Watershed Dist.</i> , 628 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Mitchell v. City of Moore</i> , 218 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Nationwide Insurance Co. v. Steigerwalt</i> , 255 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1970)	29, 32
<i>Morgan v. Covington Township</i> , 648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011)	38, 43
<i>Nelson v. American Family Insurance Group</i> , 651 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 2002)	39
<i>Noel v. Noel</i> , 334 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1983).....	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Pagel v. Notbohm</i> , 186 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1971)	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	36, 47
<i>Peda v. Fort Dodge Animal Health, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	37
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012)	64
<i>Phoenix Finance Corp. v. Iowa-Wisconsin Bridge Co.</i> , 237 Iowa 165, 20 N.W.2d 457 (1945)	48, 53
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 715 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Rawe v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 628 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004)	32
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	31
<i>Robbins v. Heritage Acres</i> , 578 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	31
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013)	26, 34, 46
<i>SCAC Transport v. SS Danaos</i> , 845 F.2d 1157 (2d Cir. 1988)	41

<i>Smith v. Potter</i> , 513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	58, 65
<i>Swisher & Cohrt v. Yardarm, Inc.</i> , 236 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1975)	31
<i>Third Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 174 U.S. 432 (1899)	64
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)	61, 64
<i>Villarreal v. United Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2016)	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Walls v. Jacob North Printing Co.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2000)	44
<i>West v. Wessels</i> , 534 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1995).....	36
<i>Westway Trading Corp. v. River Terminal Corp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 1982).....	36, 47, 49
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 621 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2000)	49
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292, 195 L.Ed.2d 665 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (June 27, 2016).....	38
<i>Window Specialists, Inc. v. Forney Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014)	40
<i>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2016)	58
<i>Winnebago Industries, Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006)	63
<i>Young-Henderson v. Spartanburg Area Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 945 F.2d 770 (4th Cir. 1991)	38

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3).....	11
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(g)(1).....	26, 34, 46, 57

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Judgments § 26	27, 54
Restatement (Second) Judgment § 27.....	28, 63
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4409 (3d ed. 2017).....	35
42 C.J.S. Indemnity § 54 (2005).....	40
